PULSE GENERATOR
PERFORMANCE CHECK
Model: JIE! -7 OCA 9 7 —-L33
S.N.: /O56 3
<P FS ZOd
Pol a)
;.
)
a)
e)
D Zag Z bf RISETWAP. 5)
2" Qo-Bor%
O Lag S fle (Ae T mE
@ Nb Fs fall, KISE yume)
OQ Nbr $5 Pl, fapee. FP0E
WZ te = £2 KW
Zu, Foo w? Ke
Output signal amplitude:
270 7 wo Leer? / 7p_50 nr)
Pulse width:
YOOMS FO fF Awd
SQ wt LAK EF EG
me: Rise
g< 2 AO
Fall time:
< 24
PRF: 2 re 7 OOK MVE
2 ap wee exe}
Jitter, stability:
Ok,
TekRun | ——E —j __jtrig’
: : : t
7 : : : : 4 Chi +Width
Pelee lee tee ee Be tet tee 27.7 1s
Ch1 Rise
: t : : : : : 4.022ns
ehcp pd peepee ; ; i ; q Low
eee y — fe resolution
Ch1 Fall
5.294ns
Low
resolution
Chi Ampl
102 V
25 Feb 2003
22.80 % | 16:21:13
chi +Width
z : : : : crossing
i ° : ° ; 4 Chit Rise
: : : : : af : : : : : 4.710ns
Seed e flporunan Low
: i eee Le a resolution
: : : : : ch1 Fail
a 5.547ns
f : : : : a : : : : q low
resolution
chi Ampl
102V
re eer ae are eee ae
25 Feb 2003
22.80 % | 16:22:41
TekRun | : _— |Trig’d eo re re | | ee
7 5 ay | 5 5 5 5
1 chi +Width
—---.§
No X ref
crossing
Ch? Rise
' + : : J] 2.987ns «— Ava 7e)
i : : : t : : : 7 cht Fall —
No valid S £0“ °
edge
chi Ampl
102 Vv
25 Feb 2003
(22.80 % | 16:23:47
AV TECH |= AVTECH ELECTROSYSTEMS LTD.
NANOSECOND WAVEFORM ELECTRONICS
SINCE 1975
P.O. BOX 265
OGDENSBURG, NY
U.S.A. 13669-0265
TEL: (315) 472-5270
FAX: (613) 226-2802
TEL: 1-800-265-6681
FAX: 1-800-561-1970
e-mail: info@avtechpulse.com
BOX 5120, LCD MERIVALE
OTTAWA, ONTARIO
CANADA K2C 3H4
TEL: (613) 226-5772
FAX: (613) 226-2802
"-B" Functional Test & Calibration Certificate
Date of test: || February 25, 2003 | Tester: | MJC
Programmed model name: | AV-1011B1-B
Programmed serial number: | 10503
Firmware revision: | 2.44
Internal trigger checked at: | 1 Hz 10 Hz 1 kHz 10 kHz 100 kHz
Actual measured output': [71.001 Hz 99.76 Hz 0.998 kHz 9.976 kHz 99.75 kHz
External trigger checked: || yes Gate checked: | yes
Manual trigger checked: J yes
Pulse compression checked: ] yes Low Amplitude PW Distortion Nulled: N/A
Pulse width checked at: J 100 ns 1 us 10 us 1ms 10 Hz, +100V
Actual measured output”: [799.0 ns 1.007 us 10.2 us 1.058 ms to 50 Ohms
PWin = PWout mode checked: J yes DC mode checked: | N/A
Duty Cycle Limit: | 5%
Delay nulled: J yes
Delay checked at: | 100 ns 1us 10 us ims 10 Hz, +100V
Actual measured output’: [100.0 ns 0.999 us 9.995 us 1.005 ms to 50 Ohms
Double pulse checked: | yes
Invert mode checked: | N/A
ECL/TTL modes checked: | N/A
Zout switch checked: || yes
Amplitude checked at: J -10V +20V -50V +100V 100 Hz, 100 us
Actual measured output”: -10.1V +19.9V -50.2V +100.0V into 50 Ohms
Amplitude polarity: | +/-
Zout calibration: | N/A
Electronic amplitude control: | OK
External amplify mode: | N/A
Bleeder resistors adequate: || yes
Ultravolt flux removed: ] yes
Monitor V/I Ratio: | N/A Monitor offset nulled: |
LCD Monitor calibrated: | N/A
Offset checked at: | N/A
Actual measured output: [N/A
Offset nulled (output on): | N/A Amplitude-dependent offset nulled:
Offset nulled (output off): | N/A
RS-232 checked: J yes
LCD pull-ups installed: | yes
PN trigger pull-downs installed: | N/A
PW stable during amplitude changes: || yes
Sync pulse width checked: | 50 ns nom.
Circuit Boards: PS: | 93 Main: | 108B
Overload Trigger Resistance: Trips at: | N/A Installed: | 3.9k
DC fuses: Positive: | 2.54, 1.6A Negative: | N/A
AC Current: Quiescent: | 0.18A@230V Max. Load: | 0.29A@230V
0.29A@115V 0.55A@115V
AC fuse: | two 0.5A, for 240V use
120/240V operation: | OK | Fan operational: | yes
Photographed: | yes
Checked with: Fluke PM6681 Counter (S/N 9446 066 81016),
referenced to Datum ExacTime 9390-6000 (S/N 4461) GPS Frequency Reference
? Checked with: Tektronix TDS3052 digital oscilloscope (S/N B014783) for PW > 5 ns,
Tektronix 7704A/7S11/7T11/S4 sampling oscilloscope system (Cal. Label 112506) for PW < 5 ns.